to whom the permits shall be issued, under the following conditions: 
  (1)  The number of permits allowing the off-premises sale of 
vinous (except small farm wines), spirituous, or malt liquor in the State of 

Arkansas shall not exceed a ratio of one (1) permit for every seven thousand 
five hundred (7,500) persons residing in the state; 
  (1)(A)(2)(A)  The number of permits allowing the off-premises 
sale of vinous (except small farm wines), spirituous, or malt liquor in a 
county or political subdivision of the county which that permits the sale 
shall not exceed a ratio of one (1) permit for every five thousand (5,000) 
seven thousand five hundred (7,500) population residing in that county or 
political subdivision of the county. 
   (B)  Population of the state, county, or political 
subdivision of the county shall: 
    (i)  Be determined according to the most recent 
federal decennial census; and